

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF FOURTH MOTION
TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The City is obligated to conduct excavations in University Park and Smith Village because the Agreement’s requirements are not premised on the availability of historical records.....2

II. The State’s and EPA’s ineffectual efforts to coax the City to comply with the Lead and Copper Rule’s monitoring requirements do not obviate the need for relief to enforce the Agreement6

III. Relief is necessary to ensure Flint residents are not cut off from the pipe replacement program without having received required outreach.....8

IV. The City’s lack of planning does not excuse its reporting violations 10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Cnty. of Genesee</i> , 872 F.2d 169 (6th Cir. 1989)	2, 6
<i>Chilcutt v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 1313 (5th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Homesales, Inc. v. Miles</i> , No. 326835, 2016 WL 902832 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2016).....	5
<i>Johnson Family Ltd. P’ship v. White Pine Wireless, LLC</i> , 761 N.W.2d 353 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008).....	3
<i>Roman v. Korson</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 908 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	8
<i>Rasheed v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 517 N.W.2d 19 (Mich. 1994).....	2
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Wyandotte Elec. Supply Co. v. Elec. Tech. Sys. Inc.</i> , 881 N.W.2d 95 (Mich. 2016).....	2

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(1)	6
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(3)	6
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(4)	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(5)	6
